
Message 

From: Neil Crawford [neil(5)studioe.co.uk] 
Sent: 11/03/2015 12:29:43 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-Plan [paul.hanson@rbkc.gov.uk]; Hoban, John: PC-Plan [john.hoban@rbkc.gov.uk] 
CC: slawrence@rvdon.co.uk; Simon O'Connor (SOConnor@rvdon.co.uk) [soconnor@rydon.co.uk]; Kevin Lamb 

(KevinLamb@harleycw.co.uk) [kevinlamb@harleycw.co.uk]; daniel@harleycw.co.uk 
Subject: RE: Grenfell 

Hi Paul/John 

To clarify what we were trying to understand here was the requirement for fire stopping within the wall build up 
where the cladding cassettes are mounted over the old cladding. Are you saying these should mirror the internal 
compartments (ie 60mm and IZOmin [60min horizontally at floors])? 

Regards 
Neil 

From: Paul.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk [mailto:Paul.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk] 
Sent: 10 March 2015 11:49 
To: Neil Crawford 
Cc: John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk 
Subject: RE: Grenfell 

Hi Neil, 

This is a B3 matter so it s really John Hoban's reference but effectively, if you mean fire resistance, the 
walls between apartments are compartment walls so the construction should achieve the same fire t ime as 
the elements of construction for the building - the fire t ime depends upon the height of the building as 
described in 1. A of Table A2 ADB) . 
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Regards, 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 
Roval Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
T. 
M. 
F. 

W. www.rbkc.gov.uk/buildingcontrol 

View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:- Publications 

From: Neil Crawford [mailto:Neil@studioe.co.uk1 
Sent: 06 March 2015 15:50 
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To: Hanson, Paul: PC-Plan 
Cc: Hoban, John: PC-Plan; slawrenceO)rvdon.co.uk; Kevin Lamb (KevinLamb(c&harlevcw.co.uk); Simon O'Connor 
(SOConnor®rydon.co.ukV, Jason North (inorth@rydon.co.uk') 
Subject: FW: Grenfell 

Hi Paul 

Following our conversation this afternoon, this reminded me of another issue. Where we are over cladding what fire 
rating do we need to allow for within the wall build up between apartments (see below and attached)? 

Regards 
Neil 

From: Kevin Lamb [mailto:KevinLamb@harlevcw.co.ukl 
Sent: 03 March 2015 12:58 
To: slawrence@rydon.co.uk 
Cc: Neil Crawford; Bruce Sounes; Daniel Anketell-Jones; Mark Stapley; Rob Maxwel; Ben Bailey 
Subject: Grenfell 

Simon, 

Please find attached drawings now showing the fire breaks, both horizontal and vertical. 

We assume a requirement of 9()min integrity & 30min insulation is sufficient, i f not please advise. 

The vertical breaks are not on all columns, just party walls. 

Regards 

Kevin Lamb 
Project Designer 

Head Office 
Harley House, Biooklaads Park 
Fammghain Road, Cro vvbosmigh 
East Sussex. TN6 2JD 
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The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain inforniation which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only. I f you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
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from your computer. 
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